Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes

in fair values of fixed interest bearing financial assets or borrowings because of fluctuations in the interest rates, if such assets/

borrowings are measured at fair value through profit or loss. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating

interest bearing borrowings will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

	 Exposure to interest rate risk

	� The Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing borrowings

is as follows:

H in Lakhs
As at

March 31, 2024

As at

March 31, 2023

Floating rate borrowings  1,614  3,188
Fixed rate borrowings  380  2,346
Total  1,994  5,534

	 Interest rate sensitivity

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and

borrowings. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is effected through the impact on floating rate

borrowings, as follows:

H in Lakhs
As at

March 31, 2024

As at

March 31, 2023

Increase / (decrease) in profit and loss before tax due to
1% increase in interest rate  10.58  18.74
1% Decrease in interest rate  (10.58)  (18.74)

116 PYRAMID TECHNOPLAST LTD

Notes to the Financial statements
For The Year Ended March 31, 2024

Ratios

Sr.

No.
Ratio Numerator Denominator

As at

March 31, 2024

As at

March 31, 2023

1 Current Ratio Total current assets Total current liabilities  2.59  1.61
2 Debt-Equity Ratio Debt consists of Short

Term as well as Long

Term Borrowings

Total equity  0.09  0.52

3 Debt Service Coverage

Ratio

Earning for Debt Service

= Net Profit after taxes

+ Depreciation and

Amortisation + Finance

Cost

Debt service = Interest

Paid+ Principal

repayments

 0.94  1.09

4 Return on Equity Ratio Net Profit After Tax Total equity 13.21% 29.61%
5 Inventory turnover ratio Revenue from operations Closing Inventory  9.06  10.55
6 Trade Receivables

turnover ratio

Revenue from operations Closing trade receivables  5.36  6.24

7 Trade payables turnover

ratio

Net Purchases Closing trade payables  9.24  7.50

8  Net capital turnover ratio Revenue from operations Working capital (i.e. Total

current assets less Total

current liabilities)

 4.68  8.39

9 Net profit ratio Net Profit After Tax Revenue from operations 5.51% 6.62%
10 Return on Capital

employed

Profit before tax and

finance costs

Capital employed= Total

Equity - Intangible Assets

+ Non Current Borrowings

+ Current Borrowings +

Deferred Tax Liability

13.09% 21.37%

11 Return on investment Net Profit After Tax+

Interest on Long Term

Loan

Total Equity + Long Term

Debt

13.20% 25.95%

Note 50	Taxes

Deferred tax assets are recognised for unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against

which the losses can be utilised. Significant management judgement is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can

be recognised, based upon the likely timing and the level of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies.

Useful lives of property, plant and equipment

The estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment are based on a number of factors including the effects of obsolescence,